Rate Sensitive Assets 200,122 115,808 131,423 209,181 130,426 171,780 323,791

Rate Sensitive Liabilities 266,548 209,568 180,871 618,718 12,357 4,868 –

Period Gap (66,426) (93,760) (49,448) (409,537) 118,069 166,912 323,791

Cumulative Gap (66,426) (160,186) (209,634) (619,171) (501,102) (334,190) (10,399)

2016 Up to 1 Month
Rs. million

1-3 Months
Rs. million

3-6 Months
Rs. million

6-12 Months
Rs. million

1-3 Years
Rs. million

3-5 Years
Rs. million

Above 5 Years
Rs. million

Rate Sensitive Assets 177,686 104,958 133,126 183,837 134,510 141,138 271,949

Rate Sensitive Liabilities 240,390 229,975 127,125 560,707 11,328 2,084 –

Period Gap (62,704) (125,017) 6,001 (376,870) 123,182 139,054 271,949

Cumulative Gap (62,704) (187,721) (181,720) (558,590) (435,408) (296,354) (24,405)

MANAGING RISK

83P E O P L E ’ S  B A N K  Annua l  Repor t  2017

IMPACT ON MV OF EQUITY DUE TO 1% ADVERSE INTEREST RATE CHANGE USING DURATION GAP ANALYSIS

Rs. million

-5,500

-6,000

-6,500

-7,000

-7,500

-8,000
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

  Impact on MV of Equity   Limit

IRR Stress Testing

Magnitude of Shock – 0.25% Magnitude of Shock – 0.50% Magnitude of Shock – 1.00%

2017

Impact on Earnings (Rs. million) 1,680 3,359 6,718

Revised Overall CAR (%) 12.90 12.61 12.04

2016

Impact on Earnings (Rs. million) 1,541 3,082 6,164

Revised Overall CAR (%) 11.79 11.49 10.89

Foreign Exchange Risk
Foreign Exchange (FOREX) risk is the potential impact to earnings
and/or capital arising from adverse fluctuations in exchange rates.
The Bank’s exposure to FOREX risk stems from proprietary trading
and through undertaking transactions denoted in foreign currency
such as import/export transactions and remittances.

Foreign Exchange Risk Management
Foreign exchange transactions are governed by a stringent
regulatory framework. The approval mechanism and limits are set
by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka (CBSL). Internally, the Bank has
set stringent volume limits, within the regulatory confines and

[…]

effectiveness of internal controls. The Middle Office independently
monitors open position, asset liability maturities, currency
exposures and the aggregate exposure.

The Bank also conducts VaR calculations and stress testing on
the portfolios exposed to FOREX risk. Parallel VaR calculations are
performed by the Bank’s Treasury Management System (based
on Finacle) and the internationally accepted Bloomberg system.
Stress testing is performed by applying rate shocks in order to
gauge the potential impact on the Bank’s profitability and
capital adequacy levels.

   MANAGING RISK

84 P E O P L E ’ S  B A N K  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7

Position as at 31st December 2017

Net Open
Position

Overall Exposure
Million

Currency

US Dollar 944 121,924

Euro 14 5,143

GB Pound -24 2,962

Japanese Yen -14 70

Singapore Dollar 17 45

Other 8 2,108

Total Exposure as a percentage of Shareholders’ Funds 1.2%

EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENT – 2017

Exchange
Rate

250

200

150

100

50

0
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

 GBP   EUR   US $

Exchange Rate Risk Stress Testing

 Magnitude
of Shock – 5%

Magnitude
of Shock – 10%

Magnitude
of Shock – 15%

2017

Impact on Earnings (Rs. million)  74  147  221

Revised Overall CAR (%)  13.18  13.17  13.15

2016

Impact on Earnings (Rs. million)  72 144 216

Revised Overall CAR (%)  12.07 12.06 12.04

MANAGING RISK

85P E O P L E ’ S  B A N K  Annua l  Repor t  2017

MONTH END FX NOP AND DAILY VAR DURING 2017

Rs. million

60

48

36

24

12

0
Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

 Limit (Rs. million)   NOP (Rs. million)   VaR (US $)

US $

150,000

120,000

90,000

60,000

30,000

0

Equity Price Risk
Equity risk arises due to decline in fair value of equities caused
by adverse fluctuations in equity prices. Bank’s equity price risk
exposure stems primarily from its available-for-sale investment
portfolio excluding the Bank’s strategic investments in subsidiaries.

[…]

(or Rs. 1,474 million) of total Balance Sheet assets as at
31st December 2017. Therefore, its equity risk exposure is
relatively limited.

Equity Risk Management
The Board Investment Committee formulates investment related
policies and ensures the Bank’s investment risks are managed
within the defined risk appetite. The Investment Banking Policy
Manual, approved by the Board, clearly articulates the procedures,
tools and techniques for managing equity risk including volume
and stop loss limits. The maximum exposure approved for trading
equities is Rs. 1.0 billion. However, the actual exposure remains well
below this limit.

The market risk function which operates under the Bank’s Risk
Management Department independently reviews proposed equity
transactions, impairment assessments and exposures against limits.
The Unit also maintains independent oversight over the non-traded
equity risk framework.  In addition, movements in share market
prices, performance of the entities and the broader macroeconomic
conditions are monitored by the Investment Committee on a
regular basis.

Stress Testing of Equity Risk

Magnitude
of Shock – 5%

Rs. million

Magnitude
of Shock – 10%

Rs. million

Magnitude
of Shock – 20%

Rs. million

Held for Trading on IS 17 34 68

AFS – Impact on OCC 40 81 161

Total Impact 57 115 229

Commodity Risk
Although People’s Bank does not have a direct exposure to
commodities, its pawning portfolio has gold collateral which is
impacted by fluctuations in gold prices. This exposes the Bank
to commodity risk. Being a pioneer in pawning, the Bank holds a
strong market position in the pawning market. However, through
conscious efforts, the Bank has tapered down its exposure to
pawning to 13% of total loans in 2017, compared to 12.0%
the previous year.

   MANAGING RISK

86 P E O P L E ’ S  B A N K  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7

GOLD PRICE MOVEMENT – 2017

Rs.

60,000